immaterial restatement as the Combined Entities' filing of Form N-2 on February 28, 2011 included full disclosure of SLF as well as the full
combined financial statements and notes of SLF within the filing. Users had sufficient information to prevent the lack of consolidation of SLF
from being materially misleading.

   The following tables detail the impact of the restatement on each line item of the financial statements of the Combined Entities. Although
not shown in this note, the restated New Mountain Guardian (Leveraged), L.L.C. and New Mountain Guardian Partners, L.P. Combined
Schedule of Investments reflects the individual investments of SLF.

F-44

Edgar Filing: ISONO DENIS - Form 5

Explanation of Responses: 51

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

New Mountain Guardian (Leveraged), L.L.C. and New Mountain Guardian Partners, L.P.
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 and the period October 29, 2008 (Commencement of

Operations) to December 31, 2008

12. Restatement of the Audited Combined Financial Statements (Continued)

Combined Statement of Assets, Liabilities, and Capital

As of December 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Non-controlled/non-affiliated investments, at value $ 268,524,228 $ 172,533,612 $ 441,057,840
Controlled investment, at value 72,195,541 (72,195,541) �
Cash and cash equivalents 9,476,754 1,267,328 10,744,082
Deferred offering costs 3,528,110 � 3,528,110
Interest receivable 2,420,746 587,041 3,007,787
Receivable from affiliate 191,065 (191,065) �
Deferred credit facility costs 14,804 1,865,316 1,880,120
Other assets 4,951 891 5,842

Total assets $ 356,356,199 $ 103,867,582 $ 460,223,781

Liabilities
Debt Funding Credit Facility $ 59,696,938 $ � $ 59,696,938
SLF Credit Facility � 56,936,000 56,936,000
Payable for unsettled securities purchased 26,460,000 68,002,500 94,462,500
Payable for controlled investment 26,018,000 (26,018,000) �
Other liabilities 3,813,764 42,807 3,856,571
Interest payable 619,566 193,626 813,192
Payable to affiliates 593,167 1,938,152 2,531,319

Total liabilities 117,201,435 101,095,085 218,296,520

Capital 239,154,764 2,772,497 241,927,261

Total liabilities and capital $ 356,356,199 $ 103,867,582 $ 460,223,781

F-45

Edgar Filing: ISONO DENIS - Form 5

Explanation of Responses: 52

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

New Mountain Guardian (Leveraged), L.L.C. and New Mountain Guardian Partners, L.P.
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 and the period October 29, 2008 (Commencement of

Operations) to December 31, 2008

12. Restatement of the Audited Combined Financial Statements (Continued)

Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Investment income
From
non-controlled/non-affiliated
investments:

Interest income $ 39,577,719 $ 907,439 $ 40,485,158
Other income 850,128 39,491 889,619

From controlled investments:
Other income 191,065 (191,065) �

Total investment income 40,618,912 755,865 41,374,777

Expenses
Interest and other credit facility
expenses 2,668,926 279,534 2,948,460
Other general and administrative
expenses 559,882 3,844 563,726
Professional fees 302,331 25,000 327,331
Management fee, net 70,999 � 70,999

Total expenses 3,602,138 308,378 3,910,516

Net investment income 37,016,774 447,487 37,464,261
Realized gains on investments 66,276,066 11,201 66,287,267
Net change in unrealized
(depreciation) appreciation of
investments (42,273,076) 2,313,809 (39,959,267)

Net increase (decrease) in
capital resulting from
operations $ 61,019,764 $ 2,772,497 $ 63,792,261

F-46

Edgar Filing: ISONO DENIS - Form 5

Explanation of Responses: 53

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

New Mountain Guardian (Leveraged), L.L.C. and New Mountain Guardian Partners, L.P.
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 and the period October 29, 2008 (Commencement of

Operations) to December 31, 2008

12. Restatement of the Audited Combined Financial Statements (Continued)

Combined Statement of Changes in Capital

For the year ended December 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Increase (Decrease) in net assets resulting from operations:
Net investment income $ 37,016,774 $ 447,487 $ 37,464,261
Realized gains on investments 66,276,066 11,201 66,287,267
Net change in unrealized (depreciation) appreciation of investments (42,273,076) 2,313,809 (39,959,267)

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations 61,019,764 2,772,497 63,792,261
Distributions (115,940,206) � (115,940,206)
Contributions 54,634,523 � 54,634,523

Net (decrease) increase in net assets (285,919) 2,772,497 2,486,578
Capital at beginning of period 239,440,683 � 239,440,683

Capital at end of period $ 239,154,764 $ 2,772,497 $ 241,927,261

F-47

Edgar Filing: ISONO DENIS - Form 5

Explanation of Responses: 54

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

New Mountain Guardian (Leveraged), L.L.C. and New Mountain Guardian Partners, L.P.
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 and the period October 29, 2008 (Commencement of

Operations) to December 31, 2008

12. Restatement of the Audited Combined Financial Statements (Continued)

Combined Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net increase (decrease) in capital resulting from operations $ 61,019,764 $ 2,772,497 $ 63,792,261
Adjustments to reconcile net decrease in capital resulting from
operations to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Purchase of investments (233,095,778) (99,612,500) (332,708,278)
Proceeds from sales and paydowns of investments 258,412,237 1,627,292 260,039,529
Cash paid for sale of undrawn portion of revolving credit
facility (1,837,500) � (1,837,500)
Amortization of purchase discount (16,299,004) (27,853) (16,326,857)
Realized gains on investments (66,276,066) (11,201) (66,287,267)
Net change in unrealized depreciation (appreciation) of
investments 42,273,076 (2,313,809) 39,959,267
Non-cash interest (3,374,086) � (3,374,086)
Amortization of deferred credit facility costs � 69,909 69,909
Decrease (increase) in receivable from unsettled securities sold 5,124,622 � 5,124,622
Increase in interest receivable (1,621,984) (587,041) (2,209,025)
Increase in receivable from affiliate (191,065) 191,065 �
Increase in other assets (3,544) (891) (4,435)
Increase (decrease) in payable for unsettled securities
purchased 14,227,735 68,002,500 82,230,235
Increase in payable for controlled investment 26,018,000 (26,018,000) �
Increase in interest payable 146,877 193,626 340,503
(Decrease) increase in payable to affiliates (193,426) 2,926 (190,500)
Increase in other liabilities 390,123 42,808 432,931

Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities 84,719,981 (55,668,672) 29,051,309

Cash flows from financing activities
Contributions 54,634,523 � 54,634,523
Distributions (115,940,206) � (115,940,206)
Repayment of Debt Funing Credit Facility (62,898,232) � (62,898,232)
Proceeds from Debt Funding Credit Facility 44,850,495 � 44,850,495
Proceeds from SLF Credit Facility � 56,936,000 56,936,000

Net cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities (79,353,420) 56,936,000 (22,417,420)

Edgar Filing: ISONO DENIS - Form 5

Explanation of Responses: 55

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,366,561 1,267,328 6,633,889
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 4,110,193 � 4,110,193

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 9,476,754 $ 1,267,328 $ 10,744,082

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Interest paid $ 2,130,839 $ � $ 2,130,839

Non-cash operating activities:
Investments contributed to SLF $ 21,450,541 $(21,450,541) $ �

Non-cash financing activities:
Accrual for deferred offering costs 3,528,110 � 3,528,110
Accrual for deferred credit facility costs 14,804 1,935,225 1,950,029

F-48

Edgar Filing: ISONO DENIS - Form 5

Explanation of Responses: 56

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

New Mountain Guardian (Leveraged), L.L.C. and New Mountain Guardian Partners, L.P.
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 and the period October 29, 2008 (Commencement of

Operations) to December 31, 2008

13. Subsequent Events

   The Combined Entities have evaluated subsequent events through March 28, 2011, which is the date that these combined financial
statements were available to be issued. The following subsequent event was noted.